Notice of Intent provides, in relevant part, as follows:

“In this case, the Notice of Determination under protest, L-042572712, was issued

to petitioner on March 12, 2015.  However, the petition was not filed with the
Division of Tax Appeals until August 17, 2016, or five hundred and twenty-four
(524) days later.  As such, the Division of Tax Appeals is without jurisdiction to
hear the merits of the petition.

* * * 

In conformity with § 3000.3(d)(1) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the
Tax Appeals Tribunal, and in order to establish timeliness, the petition shall